
  

 

 

 

 

   

 
    

    MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY 
HYDERABAD  

 

Corrigendum to Employment Notification No.54/2019 dated 28.05.2019 regarding 
reallocation of posts at the level of Associate Professor and Professor on account 

of implementation of 27% reservation for Other Backward Classes (OBCs) 

 
This Corrigendum to Employment Notification No.54/2019 dated 28.05.2019 regarding 
reallocation of posts at the level of Associate Professor and Professor on account of 
implementation of 27% reservation for Other Backward Classes (OBCs) is issued in 
terms of Clause 3 of Terms and Conditions of the Employment Notification under 
"General Information". In terms of the provision contained in sub-section (1) of Section 3 
of CEI (Reservations in Teachers' Cadre) Ordinance, 2019 as notified by the MHRD on 
7th March, 2019, 27% reservations for OBCs have been applied at the level of Associate 
Professor and Professor in MANUU and the revised allocation of posts notified in the 
Employment Notification No.54/2019 dated 28.05.2019 are given below:  

 
Professor level 

S. 

No. 

Discipline/Deptt/ 

School/DDE/Centre 

SC ST OBC UR Total PwD 

01. Professor - Education 1 1 1 3 6 Nil 

02. Professor - English 1 - - - 1 - 

03. Professor - Arabic - 1 - - 1 - 

04. Professor - Women Education 1 - - - 1 - 

05. Professor - Political Science 1 - - - 1 - 

06. Professor - History - - - 1 1 - 

07. Professor - Chemistry - - - 1 1 - 

08. Professor - Commerce & Business 
Management  

- - - 1 1 - 

09. Professor - CS & IT - - 1 1 2 - 

10. Professor - DDE 1 - - - 1 - 

11. Professor - CPDUMT - - - 1 1  

 Total 5 2 2 8 17 - 

 
Associate Professor level 

S. 
No. 

Discipline/Deptt/ 
School/DDE/Centre 

SC ST OBC UR Total PwD 

01. Associate Professor - Education 1 2 2 4 9 Nil 

02. Associate Professor - Mass 
Communication & Journalism  

- 1 - - 1 - 



Corrigendum-1 dated 02.07.2019 to Employment Notification No.54/2019 dated 28.05.2019 (regarding OBC reservation)  2 

S. 
No. 

Discipline/Deptt/ 
School/DDE/Centre 

SC ST OBC UR Total PwD 

03. Associate Professor - Social Work 1 - - - 1 - 

04. Associate Professor - English 1 - - 1 2 - 

05. Associate Professor - English 
(Budgam Campus, J&K) 

1 - - - 1  

06. Associate Professor - Chemistry - 1 - 1 2 - 

07. Associate Professor - Economics 2 - - - 2 - 

08. Associate Professor - Sociology 1 - - - 1 - 

09. Associate Professor - Commerce & 
Business Management 

- - 1 - 1 - 

10. Associate Professor - CS & IT  - - - 1 1 - 

11. Associate Professor - Mathematics - - 1 - 1 - 

12. Associate Professor - Public Admn. 
(Budgam Campus, J&K) 

- 1 - - 1 - 

13. Associate Professor - History 
(Budgam Campus, J&K) 

1 - - - 1 - 

14. Associate Professor - Urdu 
(Budgam Campus, J&K) 

- - 1 - 1 - 

15. Associate Professor - Arabic 
(Budgam Campus, J&K) 

- - 1 - 1 - 

16. Associate Professor - Pol. Science 
(Budgam Campus, J&K) 

- - 1 - 1 - 

17. Head of the Department (HoD) - 
Civil Engineering   

2 - - 1 3 - 

18. Head of the Department (HoD) -
Mechanical Engineering 

- - 1 1 2 - 

19. Head of the Department (HoD) -
Electronics & Electrical Engg. 

- - 1 1 2 - 

20. Head of the Department (HoD) -
Automobile Engineering  

- - - 1 1 - 

21. Head of the Department (HoD) -
Computer Science & Engineering  

1 - 1* - 2 *OBC 
& PwD 

22. Head of the Department (HoD) -
Electronics & Comm. Engg.  

- 1 - - 1  

23. Head of the Department (HoD) -
Apparel Technology 

- - 1 - 1  

24. Associate Professor - Education 
(DDE) 

- - - 1 1 - 

25. Associate Professor - History 
(DDE) 

1 - - - 1 - 

26. Associate Professor - Commerce & 
Business Mgt. (DDE)  

- - - 1 1 - 

 Total 12 6 11 13 42  
 

2. Further, the allocation of above unreserved vacancies at the level of Associate 
Professor and Professor shall be subject to clarification/decision to be issued by the 
Ministry of HRD/University Grants Commission regarding extension of 10% of 
Economically Weaker Sections (EWS) Reservation as per DoPT O.M.No.36039/1/2019-
ESTT(Res) dated 31st January, 2019.  
 



Corrigendum-1 dated 02.07.2019 to Employment Notification No.54/2019 dated 28.05.2019 (regarding OBC reservation)  3 

 
 
 
 
3. There is no change in the allocation of vacancies at the level of Assistant 
 Professor in the Employment Notification No.54/2019 dated 28.05.2019 as 
 the 27% reservation for OBCs as well as 10% reservation for EWS have 
 already been applied/notified. However, the distribution of vacancies under 
 SC/ST/OBC/EWS/ PwD/UR categories are again given below for the benefit 
 of candidates:  

Assistant Professor/Lecturer level: 

S. 
No. 

Discipline/Deptt/ 
School/DDE/Centre 

SC ST OBC EWS UR Total PwD 

01. Assistant Professor - 
Education 

2 - 1 - 2 5 

 
2 posts 

are 

reserved 

for PwD 

(Visually 

challenged 

category) 

02. Assistant Professor -English - - - - 1 1 

03. Assistant Professor -
Commerce & Business Mgt. 

- 1 -  - 1 

04. Assistant Professor -History 1 - -  1 2 

05. Assistant Professor -
Economics 

1 - - 1 1 3 

06. Assistant Professor -
Sociology 

- - - - 1 1 

07. Assistant Professor -
Political Science 

1 - - - - 1 

08. Assistant Professor -
Mathematics 

- - - - 1 1 

09. Assistant Professor - 
Islamic Studies 

- - - - 1 1 

10. Assistant Professor -
Kashmiri 

- 1 - - - 1 

11. Lecturer (Polytechnic) - 
Electrical & Electronics 
Engg.  

- 1 1 - 2 4 

12. Lecturer (Polytechnic) - Civil 
Engineering 

3 - 2 - 1 6 

13. Lecturer (Polytechnic) - 
Mechanical Engineering 

1 1 1 - 1 4 

14. Lecturer (Polytechnic) - 
Automobile Engineering  

- - - 1 1 2 

15. Lecturer (Polytechnic) -
Apparel Technology 

- - 1 - 1 2 

16. Lecturer (Polytechnic) - 
Electronics & Comm. Engg.  

- - - 1 - 1 

 Total 9 4 6 3 14 36 
 

4. Candidates desires to be considered against OBC category positions at the level 
of Associate Professor and Professor (including Assistant Professor) are required 
to submit a valid OBC (Non-Creamy Layer) certificate issued by the competent 
authority in the prescribed format at per DoPT guidelines attached to this 
corrigendum/notification.  

 

 



Corrigendum-1 dated 02.07.2019 to Employment Notification No.54/2019 dated 28.05.2019 (regarding OBC reservation)  4 

 

 

5. The Registration fee paid by those candidates who have already applied for 
certain unreserved position(s) which has/have been reallocated to OBC category 
now, shall be refunded.   

6. The last date for submission of application forms by post/by hand is extended to 
19.07.2019.  

7. For details about submission of applications please refer the original Employment 
Notification No.54/2019 dated 28.05.2019 

http://www.manuu.ac.in/employment/New%20version%201.01%20-

%20Information%20Booklet%20EN%2054-2019%20-

%20Teaching%20(Final).pdf).  

8. All other conditions indicated in the Employment Notification No.54/2019 
dated 28.05.2019 shall remain unchanged.      

 

Applicants are advised to visit University website for list of shortlisted candidates 
for interviews, results, corrigendum, errors, omissions, etc. 
 

Registrar 
 

Place: Hyderabad 
Dated: 02.07.2019 

http://www.manuu.ac.in/employment/New%20version%201.01%20-%20Information%20Booklet%20EN%2054-2019%20-%20Teaching%20(Final).pdf
http://www.manuu.ac.in/employment/New%20version%201.01%20-%20Information%20Booklet%20EN%2054-2019%20-%20Teaching%20(Final).pdf
http://www.manuu.ac.in/employment/New%20version%201.01%20-%20Information%20Booklet%20EN%2054-2019%20-%20Teaching%20(Final).pdf

		2019-07-02T18:56:26+0530
	M A SIKANDAR




